respectively is denominated in foreign currencies whilst 14.8% and 44.3% (2016: 12.3% and 61.8%) of the
Group’s and the Company’s payables are denominated in foreign currencies.

	 The Group also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.
At the end of each reporting period, such foreign currency balances (in USD) amounted to RM1,328,537
(2016: RM3,944,298).

	 The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which
the property or investment is located or by borrowing in currencies that match the future revenue stream
to be generated from investments. Certain companies within the Group uses forward currency contracts to
eliminate the currency exposure. The forward currency contracts were in the same currency as the hedged
item.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and Company to a reasonably possible
change in the USD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all
other variables held constant:

   Group   Company
 2017  2016  2017  2016

RM RM RM RM
Profit/(Loss) net of tax
USD/MYR
- strengthen by 5%  297,814  435,552  (63,190)  (31,784)
- weaken by 5%  (297,814)  (435,552)  63,190  31,784

THB/MYR
- strengthen by 5% 338,186  1,066,230  (169,983)  (483,341)
- weaken by 5%  (338,186)  (1,066,230)  169,983  483,341

USD/THB
- strengthen by 5%  19,977  (59,054)  –  –
- weaken by 5%  (19,977)  59,054  –  –

118

D’nonce Technology Bhd (503292-K)

36.	 ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENT TO MFRSs

36.1	 New MFRSs adopted during the financial year

	 The Group and Company adopted the following Standards of the MFRS Framework that were issued by the
Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (‘MASB’) during the financial year:

Title Effective Date

MFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts 1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 10, MFRS 12 and MFRS 128 Investment Entities:

Applying the Consolidation Exception 1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 101 Disclosure Initiative 1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 138 Clarification of